
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 25th November, 2021 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Guthrie (Chair) 

Councillor Bell 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor Paffey 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   

Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to address 
the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s Services in 
Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help 
and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education inclu
[...]
directed to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 
2021 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

8   CHILD FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

9   DESTINATION 22 (Pages 23 - 82) 
 

10   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 83 - 110) 
 

11   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 111 - 116) 
 

Wednesday, 17 November 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  



 

 



 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent, Mitchell and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

  
 

9. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
The Chair noted the Covid-19 meeting protocol that applied to the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted that there would be an additional meeting of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel on 5 November 2021 
 
 
 

10. THE SUFFICIENCY OF ACCOMMODATION FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Children and Learning 
which informed the Panel on the approach the Council was taking to fulfil its duty to 
secure sufficient accommodation within the authority’s area to meet the needs of 
children that were looked after by the Council. 
 
Councillor P Baillie, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing – Children and Learning, Southampton City Council; and 
Julian Watkins, Service Manager – Children and Families, Southampton City Council; 
were present, and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel. 
 
In discussion the Panel noted that: 

 The placement market was challenged nationally, however Ofsted had 
referenced that the service was not keeping up with demand and there were 
concerns that, unless the issues were addressed more children would be 
required to be placed in unregulated settings, or at expensive placements 
outside the local area, which are outcomes that would not be in best interest of 
our looked after children or the Children’s Services budget. 

 The Local Children’s Home project would be reviewed following a period of 
testing the open property market and there was support for this approach from 
the Cabinet Member. 

 Regarding the Fostering Strategy the Panel recognised that there had been 
challenges caused by the pandemic and were concerned that after eighteen 
months the required outcomes had not been delivered.  The Panel noted that a 
marketing specialist and fostering ambassadors had been recruited to improve 
the collection and analysis of feedback from people who enquired about 
fostering but did not progress to become foster carers.  There would be a 
dedicated week in September to promote Corporate Parenting and Fostering. 

 Progress had been achieved with the specialist fostering schemes, the parent-
child scheme and the step across scheme.  The parent-child scheme placed 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 5 - 
 

both the parent and the child with a foster carer for support and assessment.  If 
the assessment failed for the parent, the child would be moved onto a separate 
placement. 

 The long-term solution would be to intervene early to support children and 
families so there are fewer looked after children in Southampton.  The Panel 
noted that like a lot of local authority’s early support services had been stripped 
away through austerity which had contributed to an increase in children needing 
social work intervention.  The Children and Learning service would be investing 
in the development of the early help offer to provide support when problems first 
emerged before they evolved into a problem requiring social work intervention.  

 
RESOLVED:  

(i) That following the identification of a suitable property to accommodate a 
children’s home, ward councillors and planning officers would be engaged prior 
to the start of the planning application process to help facilitate a positive 
discussion with the local community.  

(ii) That data relating to the number and percentage of looked after children aged 
16+ accommodated in semi-independent provision would be circulated to the 
Panel. 

 
 
 

11. REVIEW OF THRESHOLDS IN SOUTHAMPTON – THE PATHWAYS DOCUMENT  

 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Executive Director of Children and 
Learning which requested that the Panel noted the progress made in reviewing local 
thresholds and the next steps in embedding the Pathways document. 
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director Wellbeing – Children and Learning, 
Southampton City Council; and Julian Watkins, Service Manager – Children and 
Families, Southampton City Council; were present, and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the Panel. 
 
In discussion the Panel noted that: 

 In June 2021 only 16% of contacts received through the front door had become 
referrals.  The number of Section 47 assessments carried out by the service was 
high but many of the assessments completed did not progress to Child 
Protection Plans. 

 Over the last six months a working group had been established which included a 
range of local partners and had developed a network of trust and collaboration in 
the city.  The working group had reviewed the Thresholds document and 
developed it into a Continuum of Need document. 

 The focus 
[...]
eviewed by the Panel 
as part of the 2022-2023 schedule of meetings.  
 
 
 

12. CARE DIRECTOR IMPLEMENTATION FOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning 
which provided an update on the forthcoming implementation of CareDirector 
 
Alison Milton, Strategic Finance and Commercialisation Project Manager, Southampton 
City Council, was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the Panel. 
 
In discussion with the officer the Panel noted that: 

 CareDirector was different from Paris as it was like a web browser application, 
with a simplified log on process and improved layout for practitioners to view 
information. 

 Phase three of the project included the creation of an online portal that would 
enable staff from partner organisations to log in and view only the information 
that they needed to view. 

 CareDirector would only go live when the project board, chaired by the Director 
of Children and Learning, were satisfied that the eleven clear criteria for the 
project had been met. 

 The data on Paris had been archived so that it would still be available as read 
only after the transition to using CareDirector. 

 An external training provider would deliver virtual training to staff and would also 
provide access to the training materials at the end to for any catch up training for 
staff who missed out. 

Page 3



 

- 7 - 
 

 The governance arrangements for CareDirector included three boards, for 
Adults, Children’s and Finance users that would meet twice a year to review 
CareDirector and make sure that it was still meeting the needs of the service. 

 
RESOLVED that when CareDirector had been implemented as a live system, the Panel 
would be provided with the following information: 

1) The percentage of Children’s Services and Learning staff who have 
undertaken training on CareDirector, where it is deemed appropriate for 
them to do so 

2) Staff satisfaction levels with the new system 

 
 
 

13. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

 
The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, 
which recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of 
Children and Learning Services in Southampton.   
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton 
City Council; and, Julian Watkins, Service Manager, Children and Learning 
Department, Southampton City Council were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That twelve percent of children on a child protection plan had not received a visit 
within 3 weeks. The Service Manager was focused on the quality of the visit 
rather than the frequency of the visits as he believed that fewer good quality 
visits would be more effective than more frequent poor quality visits. 

 Expertise in supporting Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and 
specialised accommodation for them needed to be developed to catch up with 
other places in the country. 

 The service had recruited 30 new social workers in the last 2 months and 10 
‘grow your own’ social workers would be starting in September so the use of 
agency staff could be gradually phased out. 

 The number of care leavers in suitable accommodation was at the highest level it 
had been for years. 

 There was in increase in Missing Children in June 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That commentary for CP8-QL, the percentage of children subject to a Child 
Protection Plan seen in the last 15 days, would be provided to the Panel which 
included additional detail on the reasons why visits are not at 100%. 

2) That, reflecting concerns about the increase in numbers and the associated risks 
to the children, the Panel consider in detail the position with regards to missing 
children at the 31 March 2022 meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

- 8 - 
 

14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations 
which enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that the updated Ofsted Priority Action Improvement Plan was 
attached as appendix 2 and that all the requested information had been provided and 
utilised to inform the discussion of the agenda items. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS – SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES  

DATE OF DECISION: 25 NOVEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Children and Learning 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Service  

 Name:  Tammy Marks  Tel: 023 80832136 

 E-mail: Tammy.marks@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper offers an oversight of two of the primary statutory functions within the 
Special Educational Needs and Disability Service, highlighting the performance 
against statutory Education, Health and Care Assessments and appeals associated 
to this process and the statutory timescales for children open to the Jigsaw 
(Children with Disabilities) social work team, highlighting current challenges and 
areas for focus. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the current position relating to timeliness of 
statutory Education, Health and Care Assessments, including appeal 
rates, and that from 2022 the service will be required to report on 
performance against annual reviews of Education, Health and Care 
Plans.  

 (ii) That the Panel note the current performance of statutory social work 
assessments for children held in the JIGSAW Team (for children with 
disabilities). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Southampton City Council has statutory responsibilities relating to the 
assessment of children and young people with SEND, as underpinned by the 
Children and Families Act 2014 and associated legislation.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

http://vir-grn-modgov1.corp.southampton.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=600


DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Timeliness of Education, Health and Care Assessments 

3.  In August 2021 the service achieved a 100% completion rate for 24 months 
consecutively for EHC Assessments completed in timeframe. For context, this 
is from a baseline completion rate of 5.3% for 2018 and 50.2% in 2019. 
Southampton were one of only 8 LA’s nationally to achieve a 100% 
completion rate and only 58% of all EHC Plans were issued within timescales 
nationally.  

4.  The % of pupils with EHCP’s in Southampton is 4.4% against a national 
3.7% average.  

5.  From 2023 LA’s will be required to report on timeliness of Annual Reviews of 
Education, Health and Care Assessments in the annual data collection for 
the Department for Education. There have been delays to annual reviews 
being completed by schools and processed by the service, owing to COVID 
and staff changes in both the SEN Team and the Business Support Unit. The 
service has completed a full data cleanse by manually checking and 
updating in excess of 2000 records, with all schools now receiving termly 
notifications of the list of annual reviews and when these are due. The 
service is in the process of developing an alert system on the database so 
that when timescales lapse these send automatic prompts for chasing 
schools. We will be partaking in the voluntary data submission to the DfE 
throughout 2022 for % of annual reviews completed in timescales. We have 
not been required to submit this previously so there is no historical data 
available.  

6.  Whilst comparative national data is not published on tribunals, anecdotally 

we are aware that these figu
[...]
ges of practitioner 
and services and reduce the need for multiple referral processes. 

 All services offer a holistic response that provides effective early intervention 
and has the right skills in place to manage escalating risks. 

 Fewer families require statutory interventions and the demand on the statutory 
work is reduced.  

 All Looked After Children have the opportunity to develop a consistent and 
trusting relationship with their named social worker, that provides the 
confidence and support to children in care to achieve their full potential.  

The programme is currently undertaking employee consultation on proposals for the 
operating model and structure of the service in the future. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the progress update on the Destination 22 
transformation programme.    

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the Council’s Destination 22 transformation 
programme.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Background information:  

For the past 10 years, the Children’s Services within Southampton City 
Council have been judged as Requiring Improvement to be Good by HMI 
Ofsted, which shows that the outcomes for children are not good enough. 
Additionally, in nearly all early indictors of risks impacting on the positive 
outcomes and life chances, Southampton children and young people fair 
worse than both statistical neighbours and the average for England. 

Following the above evidence and the current structure of services within 
Children and Learning, there is a need to:  

 Offer services and support earlier - with the right professional who has the 
right skills to improve outcomes and maximise impact.  

 Provide services that are easy to access - which allows children and young 
people to develop trusting relationships.  

 Provide practitioners with support to develop meaningful relati
[...]
e Panel with an overview of 
performance across the division. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided 
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 31 October 2021 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, and representatives from the 
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited 
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



6. None directly as a result of this report.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The 2021-2025 Corporate Plan sets out the following regarding wellbeing in the 
city: “We want a city in which people can start well, live well, age well, and live 
happy and fulfilling lives. We will be a city that prevents and intervenes early, 
promotes wellbeing, and allows people to live independently for longer, enjoying 
their lives and all our great city has to offer.” 

Aligned to this, priorities in the Corporate Plan include the following: 

 Reduce the number of children looked after 

 Achieve our ambition to become a UNICEF Child Friendly City by 2024/25. 
 

KEY DECISION?
[...]
 Management Practice Standards. Audit & Practice learning days 
scheduled for January 2022 to link audit to systemic reflecting teams activity

P
age 91



8

Robust Corporate Parenting
Analysis

Rate remains high and has increased to increased number of entries in to care, against a stable 
number of children exiting.  We are also seeing increasing numbers of UASC children entering 
care as we are part of the regional offer to Government until we reach the standard 0.07% 0-17 
population which for Southampton is 35 UASC children.
Children and Care leavers mostly have an up to date plan in place. We need to do better on 
visits to our children and care leavers. We need to  provide improved supervision for staff and 
children to ensure plans are SMART, meaningful and are being delivered by all corporate 
parents. The impact and challenges of national recovery from the pandemic is acutely seen in 
our care leavers NEET figures where we see too many children and young people not in 
Education, employment or training.

Action/next steps

Staffing within the service remains challenging with high vacancy rates. We are acutely aware of 
our corporate parent and statutory requirements and contingency plans are being put into 
place, although colleagues report that visit performance is better than reported as there is a lag 
in recording. This is being looked in to. We are working closely with colleagues in Education to 
ensure all possible EET opportunities for our young people are explored and supported. 

P
age 92



9

Rigorous Quality Assurance
What the data tells us - Audit

ANALYSIS

Extensive CLA and Care Leavers audits were completed over the Summer period of 2021 with
the inclusion of LAC managers and IROs. These identified inconsistencies in the quality of
practice and frequency of visits to this group of children/YP.

Quality overall and moderation. Audits are not embedded. However, Partners in Practice work

Action/next steps

• Case Review discussion/reflection
[...]
18-year-olds ('juveniles'), whether sentenced or on remand. Young offender 

institutions (YOIs) are run by the Prison Service (except where contracted out) and cater for 15-20 year-

olds, but within YOIs the Youth Justice Board has purchased discrete accommodation for juveniles 

where the regimes are specially designed to meet their needs. Juvenile units in YOIs are for 15-17 year-

old boys and 17-year-old girls. 

Youth Offending Service or Team  
Youth Offending Service or Team (YOS or YOT) is the service which brings together staff from Children's 

Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young 

people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 

Justice Board (YJB). 

Sources 
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 

which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 110

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 25 NOVEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATION
[...]
act 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 112



 

  

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 25 November 2021 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

17/06/21 Ofsted 
Focused 
Letter 

1) That the Cabinet Member for Education 
lobbies the Government, on behalf of the 
Council, to give local authorities additional 
powers with regards to the oversight of 
elected home educated children. 

The Cabinet Member has received a briefing from the Head 
of Education and Early Years on Elected Home Education.  

Partially 
complete 

 

 

30/09/21 Post 16 
Provision and 
Participation 

1) That, in addition to seeking to learn from 
best practice in reducing NEET levels, 
officers liaise with Bristol City Council and 
Coventry City Council to identify how they 
were able to reduce NEET levels during the 
pandemic. 
 
Additional recommendation made at 4/11/21 
meeting of the Panel: 

1) That the Panel are provided with a precis of 
the key findings from the NEETs 
conversation with Bristol / Coventry. 

The Service Manager – Education Strategy, Planning and 
Improvement has contacted Bristol and Coventry to discuss 
successful strategies.  

A meeting with Bristol has been set up.  

Awaiting a response from Coventry.  
 
Response to additional recommendation: 
The Post 16 Team and I met with leaders at Bristol City 
Council with regards to their gains in NEET reduction – there 
were two main reasons for this: 

1. Data Cleansing – they employed an officer to data 
cleanse as there had been some historic inaccuracies 
recorded which was impacting on their NEET statistics. 
This went some way towards reducing their NEET %.  

2. Improved engagement w
[...]
e 115

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Key performance indicators - Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	Appendix 1 - Jigsaw Key performance.docx

	8 Child Friendly Southampton
	Appendix 1 UNICEF UK CFC Participation criteria

	9 Destination 22
	Appendix 1 - Destination 22 Consultation.pdf

	10 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Performance Report and Commentary.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Practice and Performance Summary
	Performance Overview
	Scrutiny Performance Indicators
	Effective Assessment and Intervention  
	Purposeful Direct Contact 
	Management Support for better Practice 
	Robust Corporate Parenting
	Rigorous Quality Assurance
	Performance Culture
	Workforce Academy
	Systems and Support Services
	Systems and Support Services

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx
	Appendix 2 - Destination 22 Children’s Social Care Reduction Model.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 17 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent, Mitchell and Dr Paffey 
 

Apologies: Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Appointed Member, Rob Sanders were noted. 
 
 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

30. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director Children and Learning, which 
provided an overview of the Key Performance Indicators of the Special Education 
Needs and Disability (SEND) service. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Councillor J Baillie;; and Tammy Marks, Service 
Manager – Special Educational Needs and Disability; were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The service had achieved a 100% completion rate for Education, Health and 
Care (EHC) Assessments within statutory timescales. 

 The service had focussed on the relationship with families which had resulted in 
fewer complaints. 

 The completion of annual reviews of EHC assessments had also improved but 
had been challenged by the coronavirus pandemic restrictions. 

 Children with disability support needs were transferred from the Protection and 
Court Team to the JIGSAW service. 

 The review of SEND services evaluated the reasons behind the high level of 
tribunals in Southampton, the current provision of SEND resources and identified 
gaps in provision. 

 The SEND transformation programme focussed on the inclusion of children in 
education provision and included: 

o  the reconfiguration of SEND provision to improve the distribution of 
places and the spread of provision to meet the wider needs of SEND,  

o annual inspection of SEND services,  
o and the development of mediation and support services for schools and 

parents to improve awareness of SEND provision, to improve the early 



 

- 18 - 
 

help offer for SEND and to provide a broader range of alternative 
solutions to prevent needs escalating to the level where specialist 
provision was required. 

 There was a long-term strategy to manage the workforce and recruitment 
challenges identified in the report. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That, through the proposed SEND reforms, the service would engage with the 
Parent and Carer Forum and SEND Information and Advice Service to 
encourage a more conciliatory approach to supporting parents of children with 
SEND, thereby reducing the number of appeals and tribunals. 

2) That the self-evaluation which would be developed in preparation for an Ofsted 
inspection would be considered at a future meeting of the Panel. 

 
 
 

31. CHILD FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning, which 
provided an update on the Child Friendly City programme.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Councillor P Baillie; Steph Murray, 
Deputy Director of Children and Learning; Jason Murphy, Stronger Communities 
Manager; Sallie White, Child Friendly Project Officer; were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That the scheme to elect a Children’s Mayor had been launched with Primary 
Schools in the city.  The process would be that schools would nominate a 
student to put forward a proposal for a community project; the Youth Council 
would choose the best three proposals; and the Council would choose which 
school will put forward the Children’s Mayor for the year. 

 That the programme included plans to develop a Youth Council, which would be 
made up of representatives from the many different youth forum groups in the 
city. 

 A Youth Charter would be drafted by the Youth Council which would detail what 
their wishes would be, what they want to talk about and what they want the 
Council to deliver. 

 Partners supporting the programme included No Limits, Solent NHS Trust and 
Solent University. 

 
 
 

32. DESTINATION 22  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning, which 
provided an update on the Destination 22 transformation programme.   
 



 

- 19 - 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Councillor P Baillie; and Steph Murray, 
Deputy Director of Children and Learning were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted that the 
consultation had closed. The programme was based on detailed modelling and 
calculations on the placement and support needs of Children Looked After by the city; 
and the Improvement Board had good partner engagement. 
 
 
 

33. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, 
which recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of 
Children and Learning Services in Southampton.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Councillor P Baillie; and Steph Murray, 
Deputy Director of Children and Learning were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the Panel. .  
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That the number of audits where practice was good or outstanding had 
increased. 

 The small percentage of enquiries about foster caring that had been converted 
into local foster carers was a concern. 

 The number of Young People Leaving Care who are NEET was a concern. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the number of foster carer inquiries would be added to the dataset 
considered by the Pane 

2) That clarification would be provided on what the Not in Education, Employment 
or Training (NEET) indicators measured and how they were determined. 

3) That the Scrutiny Manager and the Performance Manager would fine tune the 
presentation of the performance dataset. 

 
 
 

34. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations 
which enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to inform 
the discussion of the agenda items. 

 
 
 

 


